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February 3, 2016

Mr. Mike Bratcher or Ms. Heather Patterson
NMOCD District II

811 South First

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: Buho BQH State #1H
30-015-38223
Section 35, T26S-R28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Mr. Bratcher or Ms. Patterson,

Yates Petroleum Corporation would like to submit the following plan of work to you regarding
the release that occurred at the above mentioned facility on June 22, 2014 (2RP-2366). The
release was 24 barrels of produced water and 1 barrel of crude oil released, with 24 barrels of
produced water and 1 barrel of crude oil recovered.

With NMOCD and NMSLO approval of this work plan, Yates will hold a bid meeting allowing
several contractors the opportunity to submit bids on this remediation project. Bids that are
received will be forwarded to Yates Management for review. Once Yates Management reviews

the bids and gives approval, the remediation project will be awarded to a contractor for work to
commence.

If you have any questions or concerns, I can be reached at (575) 748-4111 or by email at
agriffin@yatespetroleum.com.

Thank You,

Al by
Amber Griffin
Environmental Regulatory Agent

Yates Petroleum Corporation

KATHY H. PORTER DENNIS G. KINSEY
SECRETARY TREASURER



Yates Petroleum Corporation
~ Buho BQH Stat.e #1H |
Se:ction 35, T26S-R28E
- Eddy County, New Mexico

February 3, 2016



II.

1.

Iv.

Location

The release area is located approximately 15.2 miles south of Malaga, NM on Highway 285
and approximately 0.8 miles west of Highway 285 on a lease road.

Background

On June 22, 2014, Yates had a release of 24 barrels produced water and 1 barrel of crude oil,
with 24 barrels produced water and 1 barrels of crude oil recovered. The area affected from
this release was on the production pad for the well. An initial Form C-141 was submitted,
via e-mail, to the NMOCD District II on July 1, 2014,

On August 19, 2014 Yates returned to the site and collected initial soil samples from the
depths of 1 — 4’ from Section 1 and 1° — 3’ from Section 2 of the release area using a
backhoe. The soil samples were sent to an approved NMOCD laboratory and tested for
BTEX 8021B, TPH 8015M, and Chlorides SM4500C1-B. Yates received the analytical
results on August 27, 2014 and September 11, 2014 (Reports H402568 and H402739
attached to this work plan). The analytical results showed that both BTEX and TPH were at
levels below NMOCD RRAL'’s for both Section 1 and Section 2 of the release area. The
analytical results also showed delineated chloride levels from Section 2 of the release area,
but elevated chloride levels from Section 1 of the release area, and Yates determined that
further vertical delineation of chlorides was needed for Section 1 of the release area.

On December 7, 2015 Yates returned to the site and collected further soil samples from
Section 1 of the release are at the depths of 5° — 6” below the surface level with a backhoe.
The soil samples were sent to an approved NMOCD laboratory and tested for Chlorides
300.0. Yates received the analytical results on December 21, 2015 (Reports 1512601 and
1512602 attached to this work plan). The analytical results showed that chloride levels had
delineated.

Surface and Ground Water

Area surface geology is Cenozoic. The ChevronTexaco depth to ground water map shows
the depth to groundwater to be approximately 70 feet making the site ranking for this site a
ten (10). Watercourses in the area are dry except for infrequent flows in response to major
precipitation events.

The ranking for this site is ten (10) based on the following:

Depth to ground water 50-99°

Wellhead Protection Area > 1000

Distance to surface water body > 1000’

Soils

The area consists of soils that are caliche and clay seams.



Scope of Work

Based off the analytical reports which show complete vertical delineation, Yates proposes to
excavate 4.5 from Section 1 of the release area and 1.5” from Section 2 of the release area.
The excavation will be approximately 33’ long, 18’ wide for Section 1 and approximately 33’
long, 24” wide for Section 2. Once all soils have been excavated the excavation will be
backfilled with caliche.

Contaminated soils that are excavated will be hauled to a NMOCD approved disposal
facility, The Lea Land, Inc. Landfill located on Highway on 62/180 or R360 Environmental
Solutions Red Bluff Facility located on Highway 285 near Orla, Texas, depending on which
contractor the work is assigned to.

Once all excavation and backfill work is complete, Yates will submit a Final Form C-141 to
NMOCD and NMSLO requesting closure of this release.
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" CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 27, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BUHO BQH STATE #1H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

&Z?fZJW

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f5 |




CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635
Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: BUHO BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: 1-1' (H402568-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4400 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: 1-2' (H402568-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3880 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: 1-3' (H402568-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3280 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: 2-1' (H402568-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3800 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages,

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal's liabllity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, incuding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential  damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Candinal, reqardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laborataries.

_ e, o
g{i%@—j B oo W e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

08/21/2014
08/27/2014

BUHO BQH STATE #1H
30-015-38223

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: 2-2' (H402568-05)

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/19/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 784 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: 2-3' (H402568-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 08/25/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by ciient for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Ml ciaims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is basad upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abeve, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(,ﬁ’.*:z;’ki,, 2 R e e
o«

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of5 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
K

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*xk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether basad in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In ne event shall Cardinal be liable for incidentl or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the pedformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories,

= S
d:{a:_g_gz,.~ R o P

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof5




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

ARDINAL LABORATORIES To)
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 ‘5
o
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Buho BQH State #1H 2
©
o
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Carporation Project #: 30-015-38223
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County —
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: ReportFormat: [X]stancard  [JTRRP  [INPDES
) g,
Sampler Signature: Px\/ «O‘m\/ P L NNOrS email: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: z
i TOTAL: o
ORDER #: /\/ L o_w/m.v /Qw Preservation & # of Containers Matrix |2 b 2 g1
= 22 sls|¥|e|E 5 3 3
H = £ v 3 512l |g|2] |3 5 3
@ o = m — cr._ uw o - Aa Qe 2 Sw
2 d | % = g z SR R EE EIEE 2 o
2 o o £ £ 218 m - ol = e T B B S I
= £ o T @ i sleg ¢ |2 xlcicls e = |5 <le
= £ o 2] u £13 g als: 2 els|FIolelalslalEls =18 o
2 5|3 2 - El=] |ol;1g1314]elzls ¢ &= AAREHEHAREEHMIREE
T = =N N ) AEAERR AR E ' filxlxi=ie8 Sl= w o= i 12
< FIELD CODE gls5 = = mmmmmnuum0wmwwwmmamw&mmmmm zla
~ 1-1' 1 | 1" | 8/19/2014 | 9:48 AM 11X S X X X X
nU 1-2' 2' 2' | 8/19/2014 9:51 AM 11X S X X X X
i 1-3' 3 | 3 | 8/19/2014 | 9:54 AM 11X S X X X X
f/ 2-1' 4 1' | 8/19/2014 | 10:08 AM 1§ X S X X X X
I.Wr 2-2' 2 | 2 | 8/19/2014 | 10:09 AM 11X S X X X X
ha 2-3' 3 | 3 | 8/19/2014 | 10:10 AM 11X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH. 80158, BTEX: 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides on a Laboratory Comments: ‘
separate report. Thank you. Sample Containers Intact? @’ N
\VOCs Free of Headspace? & N
inquished by Date Time Received by: Date Time Wmcﬂ%a on nﬂ:ﬁ:gmv o % ﬂ
) F ustody seals on container(s
VL?QU&/ mto&) nen nw w L N Iy T\ Custody seals on cooler(s) X, P
Relinquished by: Date Time  |R vylb m”” Time |Sample Hand Delivered <N
| - by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
\ H,\.Src WiinTn .% .w l — e by Courer? ~ UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinquished by: Date Time Recefved by ELOT: Ly ] Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: ml ﬁw °C

Ha



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 27, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BUHO BQH STATE #1H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/21/14 13:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.qov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%yz\i’h_ - -

Celey D, Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 9




CARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014

Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: BUHOC BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: 1-1' (H402568-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 8§9.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 10.8 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 95.1% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 11 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages.

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall ba limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. ANl daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30} days aRer completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

inchuding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arsing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upan any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Labaratories.

éz.éz.-ﬂ, e T i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of9




Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Sample ID: 1-2' (H402568-02)

ICARDIN AL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

08/21/2014
08/27/2014

BUHO BQH STATE #1H
30-015-38223

EDDY COUNTY, NM

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

08/19/2014

Soll

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Anzlyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2,06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Repoerting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: 1-Chloreoctane 98.7 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1% 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's lability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligance and
In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without Uimitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors adsing owt of or related to the performance of the scrvices hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether Such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only ta the samples identified above, This report shall not be repraduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

d_g;‘?,_, B N S

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of9 |




Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To:

08/21/2014
08/27/2014
BUHO BQH STATE #1H

(505) 748-4635

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:

08/19/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact

30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: 1-3' (H402568-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.7 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusve remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tot, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aker completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates oF SuCCassors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the sampies identified above. This report shall not be reproducad excent in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

,‘{éz’;g,_.,-if_‘-,_f‘iz!_uc e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND © HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014

Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BUHO BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: 2-1' (H402568-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22(2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 9%.4 200 3.77
Swrrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.0 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amaunt paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including thosa for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,

inclucing, without limitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by diient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate anly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014
Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soail

Project Name: BUHO BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: 2-2' (H402568-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2.00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contact or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoaver shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, 1In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental o consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by diient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall nat be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

(‘;‘z,z B o

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of9 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNCN
105 S 4th Street
Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 08/21/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014

Reported: 08/27/2014 Sampling Type: Sail

Project Name: BUHO BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: 2-3' (H402568-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.04 102 2,00 7.31
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.06 103 2.00 7.33
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/25/2014 ND 2.09 104 2.00 7.14
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/25/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.96
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 89.4-126
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 192 95.9 200 0.368
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 08/22/2014 ND 199 99.4 200 3.77
Surrogate: I-Chloreoctane 96.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages.

Cardinal's liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the appicable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othersise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

E ey T e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|  Page70f9




CARDINAL
=0 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

B Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature,

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages. Cardinal's fiabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in canwact or tort, shall be fimitsd to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligance and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days after compleion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, withowt limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by ciient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upen any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate cnly to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

L, O T
—3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST |
ARDINAL LABORATORIES o))
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 B
) @
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Buho BQH State #1H o
1]
o
Company Name  Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 30-015-38223 L
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: |[X]Standara  [JTRRP  [_InNPDES
L 0 |
Sampler Signature: C)\/ U&\/ LoonNnNors email: acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) TCLP: g
" TOTAL: ~
ORDER #: d.\/ L O Qm /Qw Preservation & # of Cantainers Matrix | = b d m g
2 o & <
e 2 @ h .MI - W rvm M.: |_
5 & & o : 2
s 22 Sls|xl2|E]| |5 @ 3
5 £ g 2 2 31g] |£12].]3 2 3
[=% = P [ al® 2 o @ o ¢
g 2ls] % 2 E =158 0| |8l2(3]|8]2 B £l
= 2|3 E g B8 glz 2 2|z 1212l (82 ==
- o] 9 a |23 s| 1518 2 212 (x(81c|8|2| o |315] |=]s =le
3 E | E o @ E|= g Slzlalel|sls ¢ & Ele|=|&i2|2]x z |2 Tlio
@ o | T [ £ =lslel2|c|2|Sls|58|8l 2 T|Z|E SlSle|SlE|ElH]|5]|0]2 m L S
< FIELD CODE -2 ¥ =) = mmmnHHNNNomwww.mMM%mwammums zla
~ 1-1' 1' 1' | 8/19/2014 9:48 AM 11X S X X X X
nU 1-2' V4 2' | 8/19/2014 9:51 AM 11X S X X X X
U 1-3' 3 3' | 8/19/2014 9:54 AM 11X S X X X X
L 2-1' 1 1 | 8/19/2014 | 10:08 AM 1 X S X X X X
m 2-2' 2' 2' | 8/19/2014 | 10:09 AM 11X S X X X X
ﬁo 2-3' 3 3 | 8/19/2014 | 10:10 AM 1 X S X X X X
Special Instructions: TPH. 80158, BTEX. 8021B. Please show BTEX results as mg/kg. Please put chlorides on a Laboratory Comments:
separate report. Thank you. Sample Containers Intact? @ N
\VOCs Free of Headspace? & N
linquished by: Dat: Time Received by: Date Time  |Labels on container(s) w7 N
mNﬁ\VL O ﬁ_ SM _Q Custody seals on container(s) > N
eerrub? NN en (N Custody seals on cooler(s) Y 1 3
Relinquished by: Date Time  |Regss 3 al Time |Sample Hand Delivered &N
Wm\f % w [ ~ fb..rU by Sampler/Client Rep. ? Y N
W L TN *% v by Courier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Relinguished by: Date Time  |Recefved by ELOT: L& T [&>] Date Time
Temperature Upon Receipt: mu... ﬁw 1©¢

Ha



CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 11, 2014

AMBER CANNON

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
105 S 4th Street

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: BUHO BQH STATE #1H

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/04/14 10:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f4 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION
AMBER CANNON

105 S 4th Street

Artesia NM, 88210

Fax To: (505) 748-4635

Received: 09/04/2014 Sampling Date: 08/19/2014
Reported: 09/11/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BUHO BQH STATE #1H Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 30-015-38223 Sample Received By: Kathy Perez
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: 1-4' (H402739-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B ma/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3040 16.0 09/10/2014 ND 400 100 400 7.69
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabifty and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al clims, induding these for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in witing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afier completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of wuse, or lass of profits incurred by client, its subsidiares, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hercunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified abeve, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

e
e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

FE Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
ok Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabilty and Damages, Cardinal’s liability and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatscever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiades, affiliates or successers arising owt of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othensise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

(‘{{Z‘E’ T PR T i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4 |




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST o+
ARDINAL LABORATORIES ‘G
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 (505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 3093-2478 <t
[
o))
Project Manager:  Amber Cannon Project Name: Buho BQH State #1H %
Company Name Yates Petroleum Corporation Project #: 30-015-38223
Company Address: 105 South 4th Street Project Loc: Eddy County
City/State/Zip: Artesia, NM 88210 PO #: 205-2020
Telephone No: 575-748-4111 or 575-513-8799 Fax No: Report Format: [X)Standard  |_JTRRP  [_INPDES
3 ]
Sampler Signature: ﬁcgnkf N.P.??ok/ e-mail; acannon@yatespetroleum.com
Analyze For:
(lab use only) . TCLP: g
LO »\\n(UUAU\ TOTAL: =
ORDER #: Preservation & # of Containers Matnx | = * £ &
¥ 2|le =] o < ]
¢ 2 & m - .an > M
= T8 Elelx|al® e i 3
z g 3 e "%z 5] @ H
5 £ = 3 §|g| 12121, - 3
g ol B 3 £ I N L O e g T g &
£ a | 2 = = z zl: & 5 g1Z21815!% 8 iz
o @ £ £ 3 gjz 3 3l=|elGl®]|=|T @ | @ = |-
K| c o @ ] .m © Ele 2 2ls|x|Sl=lals 2|z = L
= €| o @ @ 2|3 sl 1212 ¢ SI1FIF 151218 < glS(8] |=18 Cls
¥ £ | E o o & | S slzlale|51E 0 & gle|Ylue|2]8|= el ) |3
@ B | B © E slzlelS|cla|S1S|512]2 & Flzls(2]lels|8|E|E|¥|a|c]g 1 @l
< FIELD CODE &1 & o & slZ|8|Z|=|=|2|2|2[0]3 8 s|E|E(S|s|5|2|8|8|nle|=|0]l0] |®]ln
d 1-4' 4 4' | 8/19/2014 9:58 AM 1 S X X
Special Instructions: Laboratory Comments:
7 Sample Containers Intact? N
A L VOCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinguished by: Date Time j { & \ bﬂa Time  |Labels on container(s) N
i ) ' { "\ Custody seals on container(s) N
{ M\ﬁa&h\/ \.ﬁD‘S nan N Q \ﬁ(r\.;\ fLr./\_JA L _ Frm Custody seals on cooler(s) %U N
Relinquished by: Date Time ~JReetived byl ¥ Cu [y Dite Time |SampleH elivered N
by@amplegClient Rep. ? Y N
by CaUfier? UPS DHL FedEx Lone Star
Reilinguished by: Date Time Received by ELOT: Date Time ’
Temperature Upon Receipt: NW rv o

VR B |



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuguerque, NM 87109
AMNALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

LABORATORY

December 21, 2015
Amber Griffin

Yates Petroleum Corporation
105 South Fourth Street

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX

RE: Buho BQH State #1H OrderNo.: 1512602

Dear Amber Griffin:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 12/11/2015 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1512602
Date Reported: 12/21/2015

CLIENT: Yates Petroleum Corporation

Client Sample ID: 1-5'

~ Project: BuhoBQH State #1H ~ Collection Date: 12/7/2015 10:10:00 AM
LabID: 1512602-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/11/2015 9:40:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JRR
Chloride 1100 30 mg/Kg 20 12/16/2015 2:27:38 PM 22833

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

#

D
H
ND

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o= v i v v

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 2
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit



QC SUMMARY REPORT

% Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

WO#: 1512602
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 21-Dec-15
Client: Yates Petroleum Corporation
~Project: —————Buho BQH State #1H - S
Sample ID MB-22833 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 22833 RunNo: 30906
Prep Date: 12/16/2015 Analysis Date: 12/16/2015 SeqNo: 944921 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15
Sample ID LCS-22833 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 22833 RunNo: 30906
Prep Date: 12/16/2015 Analysis Date: 12/16/2015 SeqNo: 944922 Units: mgl/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 92.8 90 110
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 2
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S



HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laborafory
4901 Hawkins NE :
aouguergue, MM 87109 - Sample Log-ln Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 50..5-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS

~ Client Name:  Yates Petroleum Corporat Work Order Number; 1612602

i Recelved by/date: Fsﬂ '{’Z.l“\l 5
i Logged By: Lindsay Mangin 12111/2015 $:40:00 AM
| Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin 12/14/2015 8:41:47 AM

s ’/% L /Z// 7/}5

Chain of Custody

No [ Not Present D
No [J Not Present []

No [ NA [
No [J na O]
NoD
NoD
No [
No i Na O

No 1  No VOA Vials

b L R N
# of preserved
bottles checkad
No [3 | forpH: ey B
(<2 or >12 unless noted)
No [ Adjusted?
No
No [J Checked by'.________‘________

No (] NA @

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes @
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes
3. Howwas the sample delivered? Courier
Log in
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° Cto 6.0°C Yes &
6. Sample(é) In proper container(s)? Yes
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes M
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes b#
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes L]
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [
11. Were any sample containers received broken? ves [
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes ¥
(Note discrepancies an chain of custody)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes (@
14, 1s it clear what analyses were requested? Yes ¥
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes @
(f no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (if applicable)
16.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [J
! Person Notified: | ‘ Date:|
1 By Whom: Via:

[ eMail [] Phone [] Fax []In Person ‘

‘ Regarding:

Client Instructions:

17. Additional remarks:

18. Cooler Information
Cooler No | Temp°C .| Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No

Seal Date

. Signed By

1 2.3 iGood Yes

Page 1 of 1
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HALL Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory

4901 Hawkins NE
ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
ANALYSIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

LABORATORY

January 04, 2016
Amber Griffin

Yates Petroleum Corporation
105 South Fourth Street

Artesia, NM 88210
TEL: (575) 748-4111
FAX

RE: Buho BQH State #1H OrderNo.: 1512601

Dear Amber Griffin:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 1 sample(s) on 12/11/2015 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190

Sincerely,

L

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1512601

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1/4/2016

CLIENT: Yates Petroleum Corporation Client Sample ID: 1-6'
Project: Buho BQH State #1H Collection Date; 12/7/2015 10:30:00 AM
LabID: 1512601-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 12/11/2015 9:40:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JRR
Chloride 470 30 mg/Kg 20 12/16/2015 2:15:13 PM 22833

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 2
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix



QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

WO#: 1512601
04-Jan-16

Client:
Project:

Yates Petroleum Corporation
Buho BQH State #1H

Sample ID MB-22833
ClientID: PBS

SampType: MBLK
Batch ID; 22833
Prep Date:  12/16/2015

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 30906

Analysis Date:  12/16/2015 SeqNo: 944921 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5

Sample ID LCS-22833
Client ID: LCSS

SampType: LCS
Batch ID: 22833
Prep Date: 12/16/2015

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
RunNo: 30906

Analysis Date: 12/16/2015 SeqNo: 944922 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 14 15 0 92.8 90 110
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

- — m W

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits
Sample pH Not In Range

Page 2 of 2

Reporting Detection Limit



HALL Hall Environmenial Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

Albuguerque, NM 87105
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:  Yates Petroleum Corporat Work Order Number: 1512601

i Received by/date: :Sﬁ \'Z,l \ (\ "
! Logged By: Lindsay Mangin

; Completed By:  Lindsay Mangin

i Reviewed By: %
Chain of Custody

1211172015 9:40:00 AM
12/14/2015 8:39:44 AM

/2/??/;. ..

ok o
b

ReptNo: 1

(<2 or >12 unless noted)

1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No [ Not Present []
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No UJ Not Present [ ]
3. How was the sample deliverad? Courier
Log in
4. \Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [J nA [
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No (1 na O
B. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes @ No O
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) propetly preserved? Yes No [J
9. Was preservative added to boitles? ves [ No NA O
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [J No [J  No VOA Vials
11. Were any sample containers received broken? ves [ No o e
# of praserved
bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [J | forpH:
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody)
13.Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes @ no O Adjusted?
14.1s it clear what analyses were requested? Yes @ No [
16.Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [ Checked by:
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) R
Speclal Handling (if applicable
16.Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [ No [ NA
| Person Notified: ; Date:] | -
By Whom: { ) Via: []eMail []Phone []Fax []inPerson
Regarding:
i Client Instructions:
17. Additional remarks:
18. Coaler Information
Cooler No | Temp °C-| Condition | SealIntact | SealNo | Seal Date _ Signed By |

1 2.3 Good IYes

Page | of |

|

|
!
|
i



oda! [EonARLR U o PajEiy AEatd 8q M EjEp pejenuos-qns Auy “Auiqissad iy J0 8070U SE SSAISS S| L, "S3H0JEI0qT] PSHPALIOE BLRO 0} PEIIEIUIGNS & ABW [EIUSWILCIALZ [IEH O} PapuIgns saidiles *liessacau |

. 0 sieg | G 38%8«_ _ :,,NW.D\_ %Wg%ﬁw_,_q_ ms_m *
e Q. £7/4/z/ e w9l Slfet:
_ ch .mﬂ._.._ oo spewey % N:F m“ n_\ | *ﬁﬁ . . w ,Evm:wm:uc_-oL uQmo.E.:. TE .

ol ER AN W B B I/~ | 8Nl Czop-i 1| os|ocor [sro@iziet
z B ERHE BB EIEIELE —— :
o slol@lojx|o|4dl4
oy al8(2 |8 ol |z |m|m _ RN R
|8 =185 |3 2212 |5 = Eall Bas : #pue sdhL @l 1senbay ojdwes | xuew | swiL | - seq
5 % JI2 1 1BIBIZ 5|+ |+ Jaurguon
= [0] N » -n Zle @ - w = e . . ,
18 AR HHEHHEEE e iy 4| @ |
|2 |lSIg.ls8 |a|a
=l AR ——— - r—( T
= = e Z(R|2|a k|5 —1Ryo O dviaNDd -
. 218 [TIFIFIRIZEIE =E_..w._3=_< , .. {UOPEUPBIDY . :
._,m 3 o ,mv B le amcn.mcuuon_ Eoumu__m>_“_._&3m>m._m - prepuels O
2! ..w o8 2 Ui Jequry - . wag % . ebexoed SOND
: s O i .m _ml, = : ; uabeuel j0sfoid i 3B 10 [[BWS
1s9nbay sishjeuy ‘ 99£2-dye . :E.mﬁ.mhm._o mﬁm.m-m.mhm T @euold

01288 WN ‘elsedy jeans Wy WInog S0l

L0L7-SYEG0G Xed  GJ6E-GvE-80S L L gpelond

60128 AN ‘enbienbngly - SN SUMMEH LOGY. . — HiomsHogoung . | - N T Paprer ym—"
WOO [EJUBLLIUOIAUS][BY MMM . o {2
& . ;oweN Joafold .
AUOLVHOHVT SISATVNY O pERs X : uopesodio) wnajondd sajeA - JudliD

._1._.2.....:20,"__;2“_444_.‘.,“. i | o | . owny punosy-wny pP1023Yy %oym:u..m_o..:__m:o ‘



